
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, 39 Castle Quay, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX16 5FD 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date:  Tuesday 3 June 2025 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: 39 Castle Quay, Banbury, OX16 5FD 
 
Membership 
 

    
 

Councillor Gordon Blakeway Councillor John Broad 
Councillor Phil Chapman Councillor Gemma Coton 
Councillor Dr Isabel Creed Councillor Frank Ideh 
Councillor Harry Knight Councillor Simon Lytton 
Councillor Zoe McLernon Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke 
Councillor Lynne Parsons Councillor Barry Wood 
 
 

Substitutes Any member of the relevant political group, excluding 

Executive members 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Members should not normally be subject to the party whip. 

Where a member is subject to a party whip they must declare this at the beginning 
of the meeting and it should be recorded in the minutes. 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      

 
 

2. Appointment of Chairman for the Municipal Year 2025/2026      
 
 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 2025/2026      
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 

 

4. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.   
 
 

5. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2025. 
 
 

6. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

7. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

8. Housing Delivery Action Plan  (Pages 13 - 52)    
 
Report of the Assistant Director Planning and Development. 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To present a draft Housing Delivery Action Plan (HDAP) for consideration. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To review the draft Housing Delivery Action Plan and identify any comments 

for consideration by the Executive at its meeting on 10 June 2025. 
 
 

9. Work Programme Planning for 2025 - 2026      
 
The Chairman and Assistant Director – Law and Governance/Monitoring Officer will 
advise Members of the process for suggesting items for the 2025-26 work 
programme, ahead of a detailed discussion at the next meeting of the Committee on 
17 June 2025. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

For Information - Scrutiny Guide 
The Scrutiny Guide is attached for information and reference. 

 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221534 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If you hear the fire alarm, please leave the building via the nearest available exit. The fire 
assembly point is outside the Premier Inn, adjacent to the canal. 
 

Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements, such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities to view a meeting online or attend a meeting in person, please 
contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Webcasting and Broadcasting Notice 
The meeting will be recorded by the council for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except when confidential or 
exempt items are being considered. The webcast will be retained on the website for 6 
months.  
 
If you make a representation to the meeting, you will be deemed by the council to have 
consented to being recorded. By entering the Council Chamber or joining virtually, you 
are consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  
 
The council is obliged, by law, to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, and report on proceedings. The council will only seek to prevent this should 
it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 

 

Please contact Emma Faulkner / Martyn Surfleet, Democratic and Elections 
democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 01295 221534  
 
 
Shiraz Sheikh 
Monitoring Officer 
 
Published on Friday 23 May 2025 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 18 March 2025 at 6.30 
pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Dr Isabel Creed (Chairman)  
Councillor Nigel Simpson (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Gordon Blakeway 
Councillor John Broad 
Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Andrew Crichton 
Councillor Frank Ideh 
Councillor Simon Lytton 
Councillor Lynne Parsons 
  
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor David Rogers (In place of Councillor Barry Wood) 
Councillor Gemma Coton (In place of Councillor Grace Conway-Murray) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Grace Conway-Murray 
Councillor Harry Knight 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor David Hingley, Portfolio Holder for Strategic Leadership 
Councillor Rebecca Biegel 
 
Also Present Virtually: 
 
Councillor Tom Beckett, Portfolio Holder for Greener Communities 
Councillor Jean Conway, Portfolio Holder Planning and Development 
Management 
Councillor Ian Middleton, Food Champion 
 
Officers:  
 
Gordon Stewart, Chief Executive 
Nicola Riley, Assistant Director Housing and Wellbeing 
Shona Ware, Assistant Director Customer Focus 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance Team Leader 
Michael Carr, Interim Principal Officer - Scrutiny and Democratic Lead 
Martyn Surfleet, Democratic and Elections Officer 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 March 2025 

  

 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Ian Boll, Corporate Director Communities 
Claire Cox, Assistant Director Human Resources 
David Spilsbury, Head of Digital and Innovation 
 
 

66 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

67 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 March 2025 were 
agreed as correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

68 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman made the following announcement; 
 
Given the nature of the agenda items and the participants for each item, the 
order would be item 6 – Housing Action Plan Update as the first main item, 
followed by Item 9 – Transformation Programme, then item 8 - the Annual 
Delivery Plan and Performance Outcomes, then Item 7 – Everybody’s 
Wellbeing Strategy Impact Assessment, due to the same officers supporting 
these items.   
 
 

69 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

70 Housing Action Plan Update  
 
The Committee considered a presentation from the Head of Development 
Management on the Councils Housing Delivery Action Plan. 
 
In introducing the report, the Head of Development Management advised that 
at present, the Council could demonstrate a 2.3 year supply of housing 
against a 5 year housing supply target. The emerging Action Plan would 
identify the measures that the Council intended to undertake to help improve 
housing delivery in Cherwell. 
 
Members were briefed on the timeline for the production of the Action Plan, 
and were advised that it was anticipated the draft plan would be presented to 
the Committee at its June meeting.  
 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 March 2025 

  

In response to a question regarding the pros, cons and risks of proceeding to 
Regulation 19 with the Local Plan rather than returning to Regulation 18 and 
the potential impact on speculative planning applications, the portfolio holder 
for Planning and Development Management advised that at this stage, 
returning to regulation 18 was not an option, the entire process of drafting a 
Local Plan would have to start again if significant changes were required. 
Proceeding to Regulation 19 stage as planned would provide greater 
protection for the council with regards to speculative applications.  
 
Resolved 
 

(1) That having given due consideration, the Housing Action Plan update 
be noted.  

 
(2) That a further report be brought to the next meeting of the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee on the 03 June 2025.  
 
 

71 Transformation Programme  
 
The Committee considered a presentation and report from the Assistant 
Director Customer Focus on the Council’s Transformation Programme, 
covering an introduction, next steps, strategic alignment, and implications. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Leadership introduced the report, advising 
members that the programme began in June 2024 with an external consultant 
supporting services to deliver a three phase piece of work: 
 
• Phase 1 – Cost Based Service Catalogue 
• Phase 2 – Demand & Effectiveness Proposals 
• Phase 3 – Service Level Options 
 
Members were advised that panel sessions were implemented with the 
purpose to confirm that proposal
[...]
g 
looked into as a way to enhance efficiency and improve accessibility to the 
services provided by the council.  
 
Resolved  
 

(1) That having given due consideration, the Transformation 
Programme report be noted.  

 
 

72 Annual Delivery Plan and Performance Outcomes Framework for 2025 - 
2026  
 
The Committee considered a report and presentation from the Assistant 
Director – Customer Focus on the Annual Delivery Plan and Performance 
Measures 2025-26 detailing the Council’s new vision and strategic priorities. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services introduced the report, detailing 
the overarching 5-year strategy that would be underpinned by Annual Delivery 
Plans for each year of the Corporate Plan period. The Annual Delivery Plans 
aim to set out the strategic actions for delivering each year, towards achieving 
the priorities established in its Corporate Strategy. Members were also 
advised that the council’s progress towards achieving its strategic priorities 
and measuring service delivery would be set out through a series of Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs). 
 
In response to a question regarding tenant surveys, the Assistant Director - 
Housing and Wellbeing explained that there were reliant and robust 
relationships with housing providers and that milestones were in place to help 
them conduct surveys.  
 

Page 8



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 March 2025 

  

It was proposed by Councillor Parsons and seconded by Councillor Creed 
that in relation to the quarterly milestones within the Annual Delivery Plan, the 
following methodology and approach be adopted: 

  
Quarter 1 - Survey of tenants to analyse and establish a baseline for 

concerns and needs 
Quarter 2 - Establish a monitoring framework based on the   analysis of 

the above  
Quarter 3 -   Hold a registered providers forum  
Quarter 4 - Further survey of tenants to inform actions for 2026/27. 

 
The Committee discussed the motion. On being put to the vote, there were 6 
votes for, 1 vote against and 2 abstentions. It was agreed that 
recommendations should be submitted to Executive as soon as practicable. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Parsons and seconded by Councillor Creed 
that that the Key Performance Indicators (KPI) on Number of Homeless 
Households living in Temporary Accommodation retain the number of 
homeless households living in Temporary Accommodation and include an 
additional KPI metric on the number of people who are in nightly charged 
accommodation. 
 
The Committee discussed the motion. On being put to the vote, the motion 
was upheld unanimously, and it was agreed that the recommendation should 
be submitted to Executive as soon as practicable. 
 
Resolved  
  
(1) That having given due consideration, the Annual Delivery Plan and 

Performance Measures 2025-26 report be noted.  
  
(2) That it be recommended to the Executive: 
  

i. That the Key Performance Indicators (KPI) on Number of 
Homeless Households living in Temporary Accommodation 
retain the number of homeless households living in Temporary 
Accommodation and include an additional KPI metric on the 
number of people who are in nightly charged accommodation. 

  
ii. That in relation to the quarterly milestones within the Annual 

Delivery Plan the following methodology and approach be 
adopted: 

  
Quarter 1 - Survey of tenants to analyse and establish a 

baseline for concerns and needs 
Quarter 2 - Establish a monitoring framework based on the   

analysis of the above  
Quarter 3 -   Hold a registered providers forum  
Quarter 4 - Further survey of tenants to inform actions for 

2026/27. 
 

Page 9



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 March 2025 

  

73 Everybody’s Wellbeing Strategy Impact Assessment  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director Housing & 
Wellbeing, providing an overview of the “Everybody’s Wellbeing” Strategy and 
baseline outcome measures planned to be collected from the annual 
satisfaction 
[...]
e 
municipal year. 
 
Resolved     
 

(1) That the Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-25 be agreed. 
 

(2) That a report on the Housing Action Plan be brought to the next 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 03 June 
2025. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 9.19 pm 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cherwell District Council 

This report is public 

 

Housing Delivery Action Plan 
 

Committee Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Committee 3 June 2025 

Portfolio Holder presenting 
the report 

Portfolio Holder for Planning & Development 
Management, Councillor Jean Conway 

Date Portfolio Holder agreed 
report 

29 April 2025 & 22 May 2025 

Report of Assistant Director – Planning and Development
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To present a draft Housing Delivery Action Plan (HDAP) for consideration. 
 

1. Recommendations 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee resolves: 
 

1.1 To review the draft Housing Delivery Action Plan and identify any comments for 
consideration by the Executive at its meeting on 10 June 2025. 

 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 A Housing Delivery Action Plan (Appendix 1) has been prepared in response to the 

Council's Annual Monitoring Report 2024 (AMR) which was presented to the 
Executive in February 2025. The AMR assessed the Council's five year housing land 
supply position and concluded that the Council could only demonstrate a 2.3-year 
supply.  The Executive resolved that a Housing Delivery Action Plan be prepared in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Development Management. 

 
2.2 At a meeting on 28 January 2025, the Committee requested that the report on the 

Housing Delivery Action Plan be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
2.3 Appendix 1 to this report is the draft report to the Executive which provides the 

context.  Appendix 2 comprises the draft Housing Delivery Action Plan.    

Implications & Impact Assessments  

 

Implications  
 
[...]
oing 
forward. 
 
Denzil – John Turbervill, Head of Legal Services 

Risk 
Management  

As things currently stand the proposed plan requires more 
resource than what is currently available to deliver it. Therefore the 
main risk with agreeing the action plan is the extent to which it can 
be implemented and therefore meet the desire outcomes. The 
council therefore has three options: 
 
To produce an action plan that meets the budget envelop available 
Agree the plan and identify the budget needed to deliver it 
Agree which projects can be paused to redirect the resources 
needed to deliver the plan 
 
Shona Ware, Assistant Director, Customer Focus, 30 April 2025 

Page 14



 

Cherwell District Council 

 
Impact 
Assessments  
 

P
o

s
it
iv

e
  

N
e
u

tr
a

l 
 

N
e
g

a
ti
v
e
 Commentary  

 
 
 
 

Equality 

Impact  

    

A Are there 
any aspects of 
the proposed 
decision, 
including how it 
is delivered or 
accessed, that 
could impact 
on inequality? 

 X  N/A 

B Will the 
proposed 
decision have 
an impact upon 
the lives of 
people with 
protected 
characteristics, 
including 
employees and 
service users? 

 X  N/A 

Climate & 
Environmental 
Impact 

 X  The action plan is not new planning policy but 
rather to help facilitate meeting existing policy. 
The environmental implications of development 
are considered through Local Plan and planning 
application processes 
 

ICT & Digital 
Impact 

   N/A 
 

Data Impact    N/A 
 

Procurement 
& subsidy 

   N/A 
 

Council 
Priorities

 Quality housing and place making – to deliver sustainable and 
strategic development that meets Cherwell’s needs now, and in 
the future and to achieve more high quality, secure, and affordable 
housing that caters for the diverse needs of our residents. 

Human 
Resources  

N/A 
 

Property N/A 

Consultation 
& 
Engagement 
 

The Action Plan was discussed with Cllr Creed and Cllr Conway.  
There will also be future consultation with developers and 
stakehold
[...]
 is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 

Cherwell District Council 

This report is public 

 

Housing Delivery Action Plan 
 

Committee Executive 

Date of Committee 10 June 2025 

Portfolio Holder presenting 
the report 

Portfolio Holder for Planning & Development 
Management, Councillor Jean Conway 

Date Portfolio Holder agreed 
report 

29 April 2025 

Report of Assistant Director – Planning and Development
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To present a Housing Delivery Action Plan (HDAP) and seek agreement to the actions to 
improve Cherwell’s five year housing land supply position. 
 

1. Recommendations 

 
That the Executive resolves: 
 

1.1 To approve the Housing Delivery Action Plan for publication and to invite comment 
 
1.2 To instruct officers to keep the Housing Delivery Action Plan under review, having 

regard to comments received, and to make any necessary changes in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Development Management 

 
1.3 To instruct officers to present a comprehensive review of the five year housing land 

supply position to the Executive, should there be evidence of a significant change.  
 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The Housing Delivery Action Plan (Appendix 1) is prepared in response to the Council's 

Annual Monitoring Report 2024 (AMR) which was presented to the Executive in 
February 2025. The AMR assessed the Council's five year housing land supply 
position and concluded that the Council could only demonstrate a 2.3-year supply.  The 
Executive resolved that a Housing Delivery Action Plan be prepared in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Development Management. 

 
2.2 The purpose of this plan is to outline the actions the Council will take to improve 

housing delivery and achieve a requisite five year housing land supply.  
 
2.3 This Action Plan complements existing Council plans, policies and strategies which 

provide a framework for the delivery of the Council's housing prio
[...]
 the speed of delivery for these agreements going 
forward. 
 
Denzil – John Turbervill 
Head of Legal Services 

Risk Management  As things currently stand the proposed plan requires more resource 
than what is currently available to deliver it. Therefore the main risk 
with agreeing the action plan is the extent to which it can be 
implemented and therefore meet the desire outcomes. The council 
therefore has three options: 
 
To produce an action plan that meets the budget envelop available. 
Agree the plan and identify the budget needed to deliver it 

Page 20



APPENDIX 1 

Cherwell District Council 

Agree  
Agree which projects can be paused to redirect the resources 
needed to deliver the plan 
 
Shona Ware, Assistant Director, Customer Focus, 30 April 2025 

 
Impact 
Assessments  
 

P
o

s
it
iv

e
  

N
e
u

tr
a

l 
 

N
e
g

a
ti
v
e
 Commentary  

 
 
 
 

Equality Impact      

A Are there any 
aspects of the 
proposed decision, 
including how it is 
delivered or 
accessed, that could 
impact on 
inequality? 

 X  N/A 

B Will the proposed 
decision have an 
impact upon the 
lives of people with 
protected 
characteristics, 
including employees 
and service users? 

 X  N/A 

Climate & 
Environmental 
Impact 

 X  The action plan is not new planning policy but 
rather to help facilitate meeting existing policy. The 
environmental implications of development is 
consider through Local Plan and planning 
application processes 
 

ICT & Digital 
Impact 

   N/A 
 

Data Impact    N/A 
 

Procurement & 
subsidy 

   N/A 
 

Council Priorities
 

Quality housing and place making – to deliver sustainable and 
strategic development that meets Cherwell’s needs now, and in the 
future and to achieve more high quality, secure, and affordable 
housing that caters for the diverse needs of our residents. 
 
 

Human Resources  N/A 
 

Property N/A 

Consultation & 
Engagement 
 

The Action Plan was discussed with Cllr Creed and Cllr Conway.  
There will also be future consultation with developers and 
stakeholders 

Page 21



APPENDIX 1 

Cherwell District Council 

 
 

Supporting Information 

 

3. Background  
 
3.1. At the February 2025 meeting of the Executive, members approved the preparation 

of a Housing Delivery Action Plan in response to the findings of the Annual Monitoring 
Report which found that the Council only had a 2.3 year supply of housing over the 
five year period 2024-2029.   
 

3.2. As  reported in February, the assessment of the five year land supply position was 
affected by an appeal decision in which it was considered by a Planning Inspector 
that the calculation for Cherwell’s requirements and that for the district’s contribution 
to the unmet housing needs of Oxford should be amalgamated.  It was also affected 
by the Government’s publication of a new standard method for assessing ‘Local 
Housing Need’ alongside a new National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) in 
December 2024.  This significantly increased the quantum of housing for Cherwell 
that needed to be factored into the five-year supply calculation. 
 

3.3. As set out in the proposed Action Plan (Appendix 1), this had led to a higher five-year 
target against which the supply of deliverable housing is measured.  From a housing 
supply perspective, the largest factor affecting the district’s ability to meet this target 
has been the delay in the sites allocated for development in the Partial Review of the 
Local Plan (2020) – those to help meet Oxford’s needs. 
 

3.4. The current five-year housing land supply position can only be addressed by 
increasing the supply of housing that can be shown to be ‘deliverable’ over the rolling 
five-year period. This can be achieved by accelerating identified supply or by 
appropriately approving new supply where there is evidence of sufficient delivery 
within the five-year period to have positive impact on the land supply position.  The 
attached Action Plan therefore analyses the causes of under delivery (i.e. sites that 
should have progressed further by this point in time) and the overall supply of 
housing, and sets out a series of measures and actions to tackle them. 
 

4. Details 

 
Key Issues 
 

4.1. The Council’s Annual Monitoring Report 2024 assessed the Council’s five year 
housing land supply position and concluded that the Council could only demonstrate 
a 2.3-year supply. 
 

4.2. Revised NPPF and national Standard Method calculations for local housing need 
have increased the annual housing need to 1871 dwellings for the current five year 
period 2024-2029 (including the planned requirement for Oxford’s needs).  Once a 
new Local Plan is adopted, the housing requirement from that Plan would be applied 
to land supply calculations instead of the Local Housing Need figure arising from the 
Standard Method. 

Page 22



APPENDIX 1 

Cherwell District Council 

 
4.3. At 31 March 2024, the district had over 8,000 homes with outline or full planning 

permission that had not yet been built.  The Council has very limited influence in 
bringing forward approved sites.  Developer finances and circumstances including 
upfront costs, market conditions and competition are influential as are constraints 
such as utility capacity and the timing of infrastructure works.  Planning performance 
affects the speed at which new planning permissions are granted (including the 
completion of legal agreements) and the speed at which detailed matters are 
approved or discharged.  Accelerating delivery requires unblocking the development 
pipeline where required.  This is important so that any five year land supply shortfall 
is not met unnecessarily by additional unplanned development.    
 
Past Housing Delivery 
 

4.4. The Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 was adopted by the Council in 2015.  It makes 
provision for the development of 22,840 homes; an annualised requirement of 1,042 
dwellings per annum. 
 

4.5. Prior to Local Plan adoption, a total of 2052 
[...]
 other planned improvements and 
measures, will require officer resources.  The Assistant Director – Planning and 
Development and Corporate Director – Communities are seeking to make the 
appropriate provision within existing budgets. 
 

5. Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
5.1 Seek reconsideration of the Housing Delivery Action Plan. 

Page 24



APPENDIX 1 

Cherwell District Council 

 
Officers consider that the proposed action plan provides the necessary foundation 
for improving the housing land supply situation. It can be reviewed in response to 
changing circumstances in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Development Management. 

  

6. Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

  
6.1 In order to improve the district’s housing land supply position and address the 

obstacles and delays to housing delivery, it is recommended that the attached Action 
Plan is agreed. 

 

Decision Information 

 

Key Decision 
 

N/A 

Subject to Call in  
 

N/A 

If not, why not subject 
to call in 

N/A 

Ward(s) Affected 
 

All 

 

 

Document Information 
 

Appendices 

 

 

Appendix 1 Housing Delivery Action Plan 

Background Papers Executive, 3rd February 2025  

Reference Papers Annual Monitoring Report 2024  

Report Author Paul Seckington, Head of Development Management  

Report Author contact 

details 

Paul.Seckington@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  
 
 

Corporate Director 

Approval (unless 

Corporate Director or 

Statutory Officer report)   

 

Ian Boll, Communities Director, 30 April 2025 

 

Page 25

https://modgov.cherwell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=115&MId=4008&Ver=4
https://www.cherwell.gov.uk/info/33/planning-policy/370/monitoring-reports
mailto:Paul.Seckington@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 
 

 
 

0 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Cherwell District 

Housing Delivery Action Plan 2025 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



APPENDIX 2 
 

 
 

1 
 

1. Introduction .

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 39 
Castle Quay, Banbury, OX16 5FD, on 3 June 2025 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Lynne Parsons (Chair)  
Councillor Phil Chapman (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Broad 
Councillor Dr Isabel Creed 
Councillor Frank Ideh 
Councillor Simon Lytton 
Councillor Zoe McLernon 
Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Gordon Blakeway 
Councillor Gemma Coton 
Councillor Harry Knight 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor David Hingley, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Leadership 
Councillor Jean Conway, Portfolio Holder Planning and Development 
Management 
 
Officers:  
 
Shiraz Sheikh, Assistant Director Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
Ian Boll, Corporate Director Communities 
David Peckford, Assistant Director Planning & Development 
Christina Cherry, Planning Policy, Conservation & Design Manager 
Aaron Hetherington, Principal Officer - Electoral Services Lead 
Martyn Surfleet, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Gordon Stewart, Chief Executive 
Paul Seckington, Head of Development Management 
 
 

1 Appointment of Chairman for the Municipal Year 2025/2026  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 June 2025 

  

It was proposed by Councillor Chapman and seconded by Councillor Broad 
that Councillor Parsons be elected Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the municipal year 2025/2026.   
 
There were no further nominations.   
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That Councillor Lynne Parsons be elected Chair of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee for the 2025/2026 Municipal Year.   
 

The Monitoring Officer opened the meeting and dealt with agenda item 1, 
Upon being appointed, Councillor Parsons then took the chair. 
 
 

2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 2025/2026  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Creed and seconded by Councillor Okeke that 
Councillor Chapman be elected Vice-Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the 2025/2026 Municipal Year.   
 
There were no further nominations.   
 
Resolved  
 
(1)        That Councillor Phil Chapman be elected Vice-Chair of the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee for the 2025/2026 Municipal Year.   
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 March 2025 were 
agreed as correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

5 Chair's Announcements  
 
There were no Chair’s announcements. 
 
 

6 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

7 Housing Delivery Action Plan  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 June 2025 

  

The Assistant Director - Planning and Development submitted a report which 
presented a draft Housing Delivery Action Plan (HDAP).  
 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Development 
Management and Assistant Director - Planning and Development advised that 
the Council's Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) 2024 had been submitted to 
the February 2025 meeting of the Executive. The AMR had assessed the 
council’s five-year housing land supply position and concluded the council 
could only demonstrate a 2.3-year supply, which was a shortfall of 5017 
homes per annum. The position was exacerbated by the amalgamation of 
Oxfords unmet housing needs.  
 
The Executive resolved that a HDAP be prepared in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Development Management. The HDAP 
sought to address the housing shortfall and highlighted the need for additional 
resources and investment in software. 
 
In response to a question regarding the focus on the council’s housing waiting 
list and whether the action plan took into account families and vulnerable 
people with housing needs, the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Development Management agreed that there should be a focus on the 
existing housing needs for the district and that a strategy had been developed 
to help ensure the implementation of the HDAP. 
 
In response to a question regarding capacity of the Bicester and Oxford 
Sewerage works to handle the increase in demand from future housing 
developments, the Assistant Director - Planning and Development advised 
that detailed discussions had taken place with relevant stakeholders such as 
Thames Water and the Environment Agency who were satisfied with the 
proposals set out within the development plan.  
 
In response to a question regarding the communication between utility 
companies and housing developers, and the role the council took aligning the 
two to mitigate any infrastructure issues that may occur, the Planning Policy, 
Conservation & Design Manager advised that relevant officers liaised with 
developers and infrastructure providers annually via the Infrastructure 
Delivery Plan (IDP) and Annual Monitoring Report, and that information was 
updated on an ongoing basis. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the Housing Delivery Action Plan report be noted. 

 
(2) That it be noted that the proposed plan requires more resource than is 

currently available to deliver it.   
  

(3) That the following recommendations be submitted to the 10 June 2025 
Executive meeting when it considers the Housing Delivery Action Plan: 

  
(1) That the Executive is cognisant of the large numbers of people 

on the housing waiting lists.  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 June 2025 

  

 
(2) That implementation of the Housing Delivery Action Plan include 

prioritisation of staffing and resources. 
 
(3) That more details on the resources to deliver the Housing 

Delivery Action Plan be provided by The Assistant Director - 
Planning and Development. 

 
(4) That the Leader write to central Government on any delays that 

might be caused by delays in responses by Government 
departments.  

 
(5) That suitable measures be taken to ensure that Section 106 

agreements are processed on time to avoid delays. 
 
(6) That further consideration be given to necessary infrastructure 

developments to deliver the Housing Delivery Action Plan. 
 
(7) That further consideration be made to risk management of the 

delivery of the Housing Delivery Action Plan. 
 
 

8 Work Programme Planning for 2025 - 2026  
 
The Chair advised members that further discussions on the work programme 
for 2025/26 would be held at the next meeting of the Committee on 17 June. 
Prior to this meeting there would be an informal work programme planning 
meeting on 11 June 2025. Members were encouraged to forward work 
programme suggestions to the Democratic and Elections team for 
consideration at the informal work programme planning meeting.  
 
Resolved   
 
(1)  That the Chair and Vice-Chair work with officers to bring forward a 

work programme, incorporating topics suggested by members, to the 
next Committee meeting. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.55 pm 
 
 
Chair: 
 
Date: 
 


